by an affirmative vote of the stockholders owning or representing at least two thirds 
(2/3) of the outstanding capital stock held at a meeting for the purpose at the 

principal office of the corporation and approved likewise by the majority directors, 
Hart to Hart Superannuation Fund has been issued FOUR THOUSAND THREE 
HUNDRED (4,300) shares at ONE HUNDRED PESOS (PHP 100.00) per share 
equivalent to 4 MILLION THREE HUNDRED PESOS (PHP 4,300,000.00) or  
AUS $100,000. 

85. To begin with, the stock held by Mr Hart and Ms Kathleen Hart according to the 

Philippines company’s Articles of Incorporation amounts to 35% of its total issued stock.

[...]

That deed is said to be between Edgardo Acosta Yaona (Assignor) and  

Hart Superannuation Fund for Trustees George Hart, Sandra Hart and Kathleen Hart, 

represented by Mr George Hart (Assignee). The document states: 

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNOR is the owner of Six Hundred Twenty Five (625) 
common shares (“SHARES,” for short) with the par value of (AU $100,000.00) 
equivalent to (PhP 4,351,533.68) in Hart to Hart Fabrications International 

(Phils), Inc., a corporation duly organised and existing under Philippine law, with 
business address at G12 Ciannat Complex, Ciannat Bldg., Marcos Highway,